Version: 1

DNV-GL

1110-17
Object SDN switch
Type SEL-2740S
Rated input voltage 125 / 250 Vdc Ethernet ports 20
120/220/240 Vac 50/60 Hz
Mechanical class 1 Number of slots 6
Client Schweitzer Engineering Laboratories, Inc.,

Pullman, Washington, United States

Manufacturer Schweitzer Engineering Laboratories, Inc.,
Pullman, Washington, United States ®

Tested by DNV GL Netherlands B.V.,
Arnhem, the Netherlands

Date of tests 14 February 2017 to 18 January 2018

Test specification The tests have been carried out in accordance with IEEE Std. 1613:2009,
IEEE Std. 1613a:2011 and IEEE Std. 1613.1:2013.

Summary and The object has complied with the relevant requirements of the standard.
conclusion

This report applies only to the object tested. The responsibility for
conformity of any object having the same type references as that tested
rests with the Manufacturer.

*) as declared by the manufacturer

This report consists of 81 pages in total.

Executive Vice President

- KEMA Laboratories
KEMA .
Laboratories Arnhem, 20 March 2018

Copyright: Only integral reproduction of this report is permitted without written permission from DNV GL. Electronic copies as PDF or scan of this report
may be available and have the status “for information only”. The sealed and bound version of the report is the only valid version.



Version: 1

KEMA Laboratories -2- 1110-17

INFORMATION SHEET

1 KEMA Type Test Certificate

A KEMA Type Test Certificate contains a record of a series of (type) tests carried out in accordance
with a recognized standard. The object tested has fulfilled the requirements of this standard and the
relevant ratings assigned by the manufacturer are endorsed by DNV GL. In addition, the object’s
technical drawings have been verified and the condition of the object after the tests is assessed and
recorded. The Certificate contains the essential drawings and a description of the object tested. A
KEMA Type Test Certificate signifies that the object meets all the requirements of the named
subclauses of the standard. It can be identified by gold-embossed lettering on the cover and a gold
seal on its front sheet.

The Certificate is applicable to the object tested only. DNV GL is responsible for the validity and the
contents of the Certificate. The responsibility for conformity of any object having the same type
references as the one tested rests with the manufacturer.

Detailed rules on types of certification are given in DNV GL's Certification procedure applicable to
KEMA Laboratories.

2 KEMA Report of Performance

A KEMA Report of Performance is issued when an object has successfully completed and passed a
subset (but not all) of test programmes in accordance with a recognized standard. In addition, the
object’s technical drawings have been verified and the condition of the object after the tests is
assessed and recorded. The report is applicable to the object tested only. A KEMA Report of
Performance signifies that the object meets the requirements of the named subclauses of the
standard. It can be identified by silver-embossed lettering on the cover and a silver seal on its front
sheet.

The sentence on the front sheet of a KEMA Report of Performance will state that the tests have been
carried out in accordance with ...... The object has complied with the relevant requirements.

3 KEMA Test Report

A KEMA Test Report is issued in all other cases. Reasons for issuing a KEMA Test Report could be:

. Tests were performed according to the client’s instructions.

. Tests were performed only partially according to the standard.

. No technical drawings were submitted for verification and/or no assessment of the condition of
the object after the tests was performed.

. The object failed one or more of the performed tests.

The KEMA Test Report can be identified by the grey-embossed lettering on the cover and grey seal on

its front sheet.

In case the number of tests, the test procedure and the test parameters are based on a recognized

standard and related to the ratings assigned by the manufacturer, the following sentence will appear

on the front sheet. The tests have been carried out in accordance with the client's instructions. Test

procedure and test parameters were based on ..... If the object does not pass the tests such

behaviour will be mentioned on the front sheet. Verification of the drawings (if submitted) and

assessment of the condition after the tests is only done on client's request.

When the tests, test procedure and/or test parameters are not in accordance with a recognized

standard, the front sheet will state the tests have been carried out in accordance with client’s

instructions.

4 Official and uncontrolled test documents

The official test documents of DNV GL are issued in bound form. Uncontrolled copies may be provided
as a digital file for convenience of reproduction by the client. The copyright has to be respected at all
times.



Version: 1

KEMA Laboratories -3-

TABLE OF CONTENTS

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7

4.1
4.2
4.3

5.1
5.1.1
5.1.2
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5

6.1
6.1.1
6.1.2
6.2

7.1
7.1.1
7.1.2
7.2

YU 210 2 T=1 VPP

Identification of the object tested......cccveviviviiiiiiiii e,

Ratings/characteristics of the object tested
Description of the object tested
List of drawings

Photograph of test object

General iINformation.......oviiviiiiiiii e e

The tests were witnessed by
The tests were carried out by
Reference to other reports
Subcontracting

Purpose of the tests
Measurement uncertainty

Instruments used

Test arranNgemMent. . vuiiiviiiii i

Device communications profiles

Description of the types and characteristics of interface cables

Risk assessment

Service conditions (operational temperature and relative humidity)

Inspection
Pre-inspection
Visual and functional inspection
Dry-heat test - operational
Cold test - operational
Dry-heat storage test

Cold storage test

Electrical ratings of control power inputsS ........cvciiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn,

Inspection
Pre-inspection
Visual and functional inspection

AC rated control power inputs

1 T U] = o o] o I o) o=

Inspection
Pre-inspection
Visual and functional inspection

Impulse voltage test

1110-17

O 00 N O

10
10
10
10
10
10
11

..................................... 12

12
12
12

................................. 13

13
13
13
15
16
17
18

..................................... 19

19
19
19
20

..................................... 21

21
21
21
22



Version: 1

KEMA Laboratories -4 - 1110-
7.3 Dielectric voltage test
7.4 Insulation test
8 Electromagnetic compatibility .....ocvvieiiiiiiii e
8.1 Inspection
8.1.1 Pre-inspection
8.1.2 Visual and functional inspection
8.2 Fast transient immunity test
8.3 Oscillatory wave immunity test
8.4 Surge
8.5 Electrostatic discharge
8.6 Radiated interference
8.7 Immunity to conducted disturbances induced by RF fields
8.8 Power frequency magnetic field immunity tests
8.9 Damped oscillatory magnetic field tests
8.10 Test for immunity to common-mode disturbances in thefrequency range of 0 to 150
kHz
9 Vibration @and ShOCK ... e e
9.1 Inspection
9.1.1 Pre-inspection
9.1.2 Visual and functional inspection
9.2 Vibration
9.3 Shock
10 [V ol oo Yo |1 e [ N
11 Polarity reversal and grounding of power supply voltage ......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiic e
12 Photographs of printhoards......iuiiii i e e r s e s s e e e aeanas
13 Photographs of changes to the test object......cviiiiiiiiii e
14 Measurement UNCErtainty vuuvuiiiriiniiiisiiinisras s s s s s s s s s s e ra e rnras
15 LiSt Of iNSErUMENES USEA ..uiuiviuiiisiiiiiiiii s e
15.1 EMC equipment
15.2 Mechanical tests
15.3 Climate tests
15.4 Measurement equipment
15.5 Ethernet

17

24
26

27
27
27
27
28
30
32
34
37
39
42
44

46

49
49
49
49
50
54

56

57

58

78

79

80
80
80
81
81
81



Version: 1

KEMA Laboratories -5-

1 SUMMARY

1110-17

By order of the client type tests according to IEEE 1613 have been performed on the test object:

Test Test result
Service conditions (operational temperature range / relative humidity) Passed
Electrical ratings of control power inputs Passed
Insulation Passed
Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) Passed
Vibration and shock Passed
Device cooling Passed
Polarity reversal and grounding of power supply voltage Passed

During the testing period the following changes were made to the test object:

The mounting brackets have been reinforced and extended. This change is required to pass the

mechanical tests.

The changes oto the test object have been documented in chapter 8 “Photographs of changes to the

test object”.



