# **DNV-GL**

## KEMA TEST REPORT

1110-17

**Object** SDN switch

Type SEL-2740S

Rated input voltage 125 / 250 Vdc Ethernet ports 20

120/220/240 Vac 50/60 Hz

Mechanical class 1 Number of slots 6

**Client** Schweitzer Engineering Laboratories, Inc.,

Pullman, Washington, United States

Manufacturer Schweitzer Engineering Laboratories, Inc.,

Pullman, Washington, United States \*)

**Tested by** DNV GL Netherlands B.V.,

Arnhem, the Netherlands

**Date of tests** 14 February 2017 to 18 January 2018

**Test specification** The tests have been carried out in accordance with IEEE Std. 1613:2009,

IEEE Std. 1613a:2011 and IEEE Std. 1613.1:2013.

Summary and conclusion

The object has complied with the relevant requirements of the standard.

This report applies only to the object tested. The responsibility for conformity of any object having the same type references as that tested rests with the Manufacturer.

\*) as declared by the manufacturer

This report consists of 81 pages in total.

DNV GL Netherlands B.V.

J.P. Fonteijne

Executive Vice President KEMA Laboratories



\_aboratories

Arnhem, 20 March 2018

### **INFORMATION SHEET**

#### 1 KEMA Type Test Certificate

A KEMA Type Test Certificate contains a record of a series of (type) tests carried out in accordance with a recognized standard. The object tested has fulfilled the requirements of this standard and the relevant ratings assigned by the manufacturer are endorsed by DNV GL. In addition, the object's technical drawings have been verified and the condition of the object after the tests is assessed and recorded. The Certificate contains the essential drawings and a description of the object tested. A KEMA Type Test Certificate signifies that the object meets all the requirements of the named subclauses of the standard. It can be identified by gold-embossed lettering on the cover and a gold seal on its front sheet.

The Certificate is applicable to the object tested only. DNV GL is responsible for the validity and the contents of the Certificate. The responsibility for conformity of any object having the same type references as the one tested rests with the manufacturer.

Detailed rules on types of certification are given in DNV  $\operatorname{GL}$ 's Certification procedure applicable to KEMA Laboratories.

#### 2 KEMA Report of Performance

A KEMA Report of Performance is issued when an object has successfully completed and passed a subset (but not all) of test programmes in accordance with a recognized standard. In addition, the object's technical drawings have been verified and the condition of the object after the tests is assessed and recorded. The report is applicable to the object tested only. A KEMA Report of Performance signifies that the object meets the requirements of the named subclauses of the standard. It can be identified by silver-embossed lettering on the cover and a silver seal on its front sheet.

The sentence on the front sheet of a KEMA Report of Performance will state that the tests have been carried out in accordance with ...... The object has complied with the relevant requirements.

#### 3 KEMA Test Report

A KEMA Test Report is issued in all other cases. Reasons for issuing a KEMA Test Report could be:

- Tests were performed according to the client's instructions.
- Tests were performed only partially according to the standard.
- No technical drawings were submitted for verification and/or no assessment of the condition of the object after the tests was performed.
- The object failed one or more of the performed tests.

The KEMA Test Report can be identified by the grey-embossed lettering on the cover and grey seal on its front sheet.

In case the number of tests, the test procedure and the test parameters are based on a recognized standard and related to the ratings assigned by the manufacturer, the following sentence will appear on the front sheet. The tests have been carried out in accordance with the client's instructions. Test procedure and test parameters were based on ..... If the object does not pass the tests such behaviour will be mentioned on the front sheet. Verification of the drawings (if submitted) and assessment of the condition after the tests is only done on client's request.

When the tests, test procedure and/or test parameters are not in accordance with a recognized standard, the front sheet will state the tests have been carried out in accordance with client's instructions.

#### 4 Official and uncontrolled test documents

The official test documents of DNV GL are issued in bound form. Uncontrolled copies may be provided as a digital file for convenience of reproduction by the client. The copyright has to be respected at all times.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

1	Summary	5
2	Identification of the object tested	6
2.1	Ratings/characteristics of the object tested	6
2.2	Description of the object tested	7
2.3	List of drawings	8
2.4	Photograph of test object	9
3	General information	. 10
3.1	The tests were witnessed by	10
3.2	The tests were carried out by	10
3.3	Reference to other reports	10
3.4	Subcontracting	10
3.5	Purpose of the tests	10
3.6	Measurement uncertainty	10
3.7	Instruments used	11
4	Test arrangement	. 12
4.1	Device communications profiles	12
4.2	Description of the types and characteristics of interface cables	12
4.3	Risk assessment	12
5	Service conditions (operational temperature and relative humidity)	. 13
5.1	Inspection	13
5.1.1	Pre-inspection	13
5.1.2	Visual and functional inspection	13
5.2	Dry-heat test - operational	15
5.3	Cold test - operational	16
5.4	Dry-heat storage test	17
5.5	Cold storage test	18
6	Electrical ratings of control power inputs	. 19
6.1	Inspection	19
6.1.1	Pre-inspection	19
6.1.2	Visual and functional inspection	19
6.2	AC rated control power inputs	20
7	Insulation tests	. 21
7.1	Inspection	21
7.1.1	Pre-inspection	21
7.1.2	Visual and functional inspection	21
7.2	Impulse voltage test	22

KEMA	Laboratories	- 4 -	1110-17
7.3	Dielectric voltage test		24
7.4	Insulation test		26
8	Electromagnetic compati	bility	27
8.1	Inspection		27
8.1.1	Pre-inspection		27
8.1.2	Visual and functional	nspection	27
8.2	Fast transient immunity	test	28
8.3	Oscillatory wave immuni	ry test	30
8.4	Surge		32
8.5	Electrostatic discharge		34
8.6	Radiated interference		37
8.7	Immunity to conducted of	listurbances induced by RF fields	39
8.8	Power frequency magnet	ic field immunity tests	42
8.9	Damped oscillatory magr	netic field tests	44
8.10	Test for immunity to com kHz	nmon-mode disturbances in thefrequency ra	nge of 0 to 150 46
9	Vibration and shock		49
9.1	Inspection		49
9.1.1	Pre-inspection		49
9.1.2	Visual and functional	inspection	49
9.2	Vibration		50
9.3	Shock		54
10	Device cooling		56
11	Polarity reversal and gro	unding of power supply voltage	57
12	Photographs of printboar	ds	58
13	Photographs of changes	to the test object	78
14	Measurement uncertainty	/	79
15	List of instruments used.		80
15.1	EMC equipment		80
15.2	Mechanical tests		80
15.3	Climate tests		81
15.4	Measurement equipment		81
15.5	Ethernet		81

### 1 **SUMMARY**

By order of the client type tests according to IEEE 1613 have been performed on the test object:

Test	Test result
Service conditions (operational temperature range / relative humidity)	Passed
Electrical ratings of control power inputs	Passed
Insulation	Passed
Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC)	Passed
Vibration and shock	Passed
Device cooling	Passed
Polarity reversal and grounding of power supply voltage	Passed

During the testing period the following changes were made to the test object:

The mounting brackets have been reinforced and extended. This change is required to pass the mechanical tests.

The changes oto the test object have been documented in chapter 8 "Photographs of changes to the test object".